

No. 23-15602

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GUAM SOCIETY OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOUGLAS MOYLAN
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

LOURDES LEON GUERRERO, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Guam
No. 1:90-cv-13
Hon. Frances Tydingco-Gatewood

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON MOOTNESS**

Meagan Burrows
Lindsey Kaley
Zoraima Pelaez
Scarlet Kim
Johanna Zacarias
Alexa Kolbi-Molinas
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633
mburrows@aclu.org

Vanessa L. Williams
LAW OFFICE OF VANESSA L.
WILLIAMS, P.C.
414 West Soledad Avenue
GCIC Bldg., Suite 500
Hagatna, Guam 96910
(671) 487-1492

Anita P. Arriola
ARRIOLA LAW FIRM,
LLC
259 Martyr Street, Suite 201
Hagatna, Guam 96910

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
 I. Repeal of the Ban Rendered This Case Moot, and This Appeal
 Should Therefore Be Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction.
 II. The Attorney General’s Attempt to Evade Mootness and
 Secure Backdoor Vacatur of the 1990 Injunction Fails.....1
 A. The Attorney General Cannot Manufacture A Case and
 Controversy Where None Exists.....1
 B. There is No Basis for Vacating the 1990 Injunction.1
CONCLUSION2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013) 15, 1

Am. Unites for Kids v. Rousseau,
985 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 1

Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 15, 1

Associated Gen. Contractors of Conn., Inc. v. City of New Haven,
41 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1994) 1

Avila v. L.A. Police Dep’t,
758 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014) 1

Bd. of Trs. of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers,
941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 6, 7,

Bellevue Manor Assocs. v. United States,
165 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1999) 19, 2

Bench Billboard Co. v. City of Cincinnati,
675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012) 1

Brooks v. Vassar,
462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) 1

Burke v. Barnes,
479 U.S. 361 (1987) 1

California ex rel. Becerra v. EPA,
978 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	1
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 277 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State Pol. Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000).....	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 212 (2022)	
<i>Fed'n of Advert. Indus. Representatives, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003)	
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021).....	
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guam Soc'y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17, 18, 1
<i>In re Burrell</i> , 415 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>In re Charlton</i> , 708 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1983).....	1
<i>In re Leon Guerrero</i> , 2023 Guam 11 (Guam Oct. 31, 2023).....	3, 9, 1
<i>In re Smith</i> , 964 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>Khodara Env't, Inc. ex rel. Eagle Env't L.P. v. Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001)	

<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	
<i>Lillbask ex rel. Mauclaire v. Conn. Dep't. of Educ.</i> , 397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 475 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 1
<i>Pinson v. Carvajal</i> , 69 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	
<i>Radiant Glob. Logistics, Inc. v. Furstenau</i> , 951 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	1
<i>Sands v. Bradley</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1382 (2024)	1
<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , 987 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2021)	6,

Town of Portsmouth v. Lewis,
813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016) 1

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994) 14, 15, 1

Underwood v. Guam Election Comm’n,
2006 Guam 17 (Guam Dec. 19, 2006) 1

United States v. Arpaio,
951 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2020) 1

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) *passim*

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
584 U.S. 381 (2018) 1

United States v. Tapia-Marquez,
361 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 2004) 1

Wallingford v. Bonta,
82 F.4th 797 (9th Cir. 2023) 1

Weeks v. Connick,
733 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D. La. 1990) 1

Statutes

7 G.C.A. § 4104 1

Other Authorities

13C Charles Alan Wright & Arther R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3533.10 (3d ed. 2024) 1

36 C.J.S. *Federal Courts* § 410 (2024).....

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....7, 2
